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U-Venture Cross Bars
13914(00/80)
Date of Purchase:  __________________ 

This User’s Manual contains IMPORTANT 
safety information.  Please read and keep for 
future reference. 

For assistance with this product or to order 
replacement parts, please contact:
Cequent Consumer Products, Inc.
29000-2 Aurora Road
Solon, OH 44139
Technical Service: (800) 234-6992
www.cequentconsumerproducts.com

Before Using the U-Venture Cross Bars: 

The user must read and understand this manual and the warranty. 

Assembly and installation are the end user’s responsibility and beyond Cequent Consumer Products 
control.  Therefore, Cequent Consumer Products exclusively limits its warranty to the repair or 
replacement of a defective product.  Damage to your vehicle, cargo, or to any person or property is 
excluded.

• Make sure the  cross bars are secure before every trip.  The cross bars must be periodically inspected 
for signs of wear, corrosion and fatigue.  Check at each stop to ensure the load is secure.

• All long loads that extend over the back and front windshield must be tied down front and rear to the 
bumpers or tow hooks of the vehicle. (See Cargo Loading Instructions)

• Remove your cross bars when  not in use and before entering automatic car washes.

• ALWAYS obey all posted speed limits and be aware of traffic conditions.  Adapt your speed to the 
conditions of the road and the load being carried.

• Check local and state laws governing projection of objects beyond the perimeter of a vehicle.  Be 
aware of the width and height of your cargo since low clearance branches, bridges, and parking 
garages can affect the load.

• Do not use the cross bars for purposes other than those for which it was  designed.  Do not exceed 
either your vehicle’s rated roof capacity or the 110 lb. (50 kg) capacity of the cross bars .  

• DO NOT attempt to modify the cross bars or any of the system components.

Failure to follow these guidelines or the product’s instructions will void the warranty.  Call Cequent 
Consumer Products Technical Services at (800) 234-6992 or go to  
http://www.cequentconsumerproducts.com, if you have any questions regarding the operation or the 
limits of the U-Venture Cross Bars.  Review all instructions and warranty information carefully.

(2) U-Venture Cross Bar 
Assemblies 

(1) Set of 2 Keys

(1) Allen Head Key

PARTS LIST



Fig 1a.

A. Loosen cross bar adjustment 
screw on each rail grab 
assembly enough for the cross 
bar to slide freely (Fig 1a). 
DO NOT OVER LOOSEN. 

A. Remove anti-theft plugs using 
the provided keys (Fig 1b.) 

Keep the anti-theft plugs and 
keys nearby.  You will need to 
reinsert the anti-theft plugs after 
the cross bars are installed on 
the vehicle.

B. Use Allen Head Key to loosen 
the adjustment screws for each 
rail grab to the maximum open 
position (Fig 1c.).

Fig 1c.

Fig 1b.

BEFORE INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Tools required for assembly:  Allen Head Key (included) 

Step 1: Loosen Adjustment Screws on Rail Grab Assemblies

A. Remove all parts from box and make sure all parts out of the 
box are undamaged. 

B. Measure and clean the roof side rails.
C. Make sure you are in a well-lit open area on level ground. 
D. Make sure sunroof or moon roof is closed (if applicable).

Rail Hook



Step 2: Install Cross Bars Onto Vehicle Side Rails

A. Adjust the rail grab assemblies to the 
approximate width of the vehicle side rails 
(dimension Y in Fig 2a.), then place the cross 
bars onto vehicle side rails (Fig 2a. & Fig 2b.).

B. Make sure there is equal overhang (dimension X 
in Fig 2a.) on both sides of each cross bar, then 
firmly tighten the cross bar adjustment screws to 
secure the cross bars to rail grab assemblies as 
shown in Fig 1a. and Fig 2d.

C. Be sure the distance between the cross bars is at 
least 20” (50 cm) front to back (Fig 2c.).

D. Turn the Allen Head Key clockwise to direction 
to firmly tighten the rail grab assembly to the 
vehicle side rails as shown in Fig 2d., using a 
maximum of 4 N-m ≈ 35 in-lbf (Fig 2d.).   

E. Reinsert the anti-theft plugs and tighten with 
key. Place the keys in a safe, accessible location 
inside the vehicle or on your key chain.

Note: To release cross bars, remove the anti-theft 
plugs and use Allen Head Key to turn rail grab 
adjustment screws counterclockwise.

Fig 2a.

Fig 2b.

Fig 2c.

Fig 2d.

Step 3: Confirm the Cross Bars Are Secure

A. Inspect the rail hook on each to rail grab assembly to confirm the rail hook is secure against the 
side rail. 

B. Grab the cross bar inboard of each rail grab assembly, then PUSH and PULL cross bar to check it 
is secure.  If any movement occurs, repeat steps 2.D & 2.E.

Minimum 20” 
(50 cm)



Check local and state laws governing projection of objects beyond the perimeter of a vehicle.  
Be aware of the width and height of your cargo since low clearance branches, bridges, and 
parking garages can affect the load.

1. Lift the cargo onto the rack. This may require a partner to help you.

2. Center the cargo between the cross bars and distribute weight evenly along the cross bars.

Step away from the vehicle to check the cargo is relatively centered.  If not, reposition 
item(s) as needed.

3. Secure the cargo to the cross bars.  Make sure all bolts, straps, knobs and locks are  firmly 
attached and locked before every trip.
(Straps sold separately, visit www.cequentconsumerproducts.com to view cargo securement 
products and find a store near you).

Tie down LONG LOADS  
to the front and rear to 
the bumpers or tow hooks 
of the vehicle.

4. CHECK THE CARGO IS SECURE. 
If the cargo is not secure, DO NOT use cross bars.  Remember the cargo can shift or the 
cross bars can loosen during travel. Readjust as needed.   If movement continues, stop use.

To Prevent Serious Injury or Death:

• INSPECT for signs of wear, rust and damage BEFORE each use.  DO NOT use 
if bent or deformed.

• DO NOT EXCEED either your vehicle’s rated roof capacity or the 110 lb.   (50 
kg) capacity of the cross bars.  Consult the owner’s manual for your vehicle.

• DO NOT use cross bars to transport people, animals, or flammable liquids.

CARGO LOADING INSTRUCTIONS



To Prevent Serious Injury or Death:

• REDUCE YOUR SPEED. 
Your vehicle can handle differently 
when transporting cargo on the roof. 

• ALWAYS obey all posted speed limits and be aware of traffic conditions.  

• FREQUENTLY check the cross bars and the cargo is secure.  Cargo can shift or the 
cross bars can loosen during travel.  Readjust as needed.   If movement continues, 
stop use. 

The proper attachment of this product in accordance with the enclosed instructions is critical to its 
proper performance.  Cequent Consumer Products, Inc. has no control over, or responsibility for, 
the attachment or the installation.  Cequent Consumer Products, Inc. is NOT responsible nor will 
be held liable for any damage resulting from its attachment or improper use.  Cequent Consumer 
Products, Inc. shall not be liable for any claims of any kind greater than the purchase price of the 
product.  Warranty information available at www.trimascorp.com/terms.  

WHILE DRIVING

ALWAYS use caution when opening sunroof, tailgate or hatch when using cross bars or 
transporting cargo to prevent damage to vehicle.

NOTICE
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Travesaños Ajustables
13914(00/80)
Fecha de la compra:  _______________ 

Este manual del usuario contiene 
información de seguridad 
IMPORTANTE.  Léalo y consérvelo 
para consultas en el futuro. 

Para obtener ayuda con este producto o para pedir 
repuestos, comuníquese desde E.U.A:
Cequent Consumer Products, Inc.
29000-2 Aurora Road
Solon, OH 44139 – EE. UU.
Servicio técnico: (800) 234-6992
www.cequentconsumerproducts.com

Antes de usar los travesaños U-Venture: 

El usuario debe leer y comprender este manual y la garantía Garantía no válida en México. 

El montaje y la instalación son responsabilidad del usuario final y están fuera del control de Cequent 
Consumer Products.  Por lo tanto, Cequent Consumer Products limita exclusivamente su garantía a la 
reparación o reemplazo de un producto defectuoso.  Se excluyen los daños a su vehículo, carga, o a 
cualquier persona o propiedad.

• Asegúrese de que los travesaños estén bien sujetos antes de cada viaje.  Los travesaños deben 
inspeccionarse periódicamente para comprobar si tienen signos de desgaste, corrosión o fatiga.  En cada 
parada, revise la carga para asegurar que esté bien sujeta.

• Todas las cargas largas que se extienden sobre los parabrisas delantero y trasero deben sujetarse delante y 
detrás de los parachoques o ganchos de remolque del vehículo. (Vea las instrucciones de carga).

• Retire los travesaños cuando no estén en uso, y antes de ingresar en lavaderos automáticos de vehículos.

• SIEMPRE obedezca los carteles de límites de velocidad, y preste atención a las condiciones del tráfico.  
Adapte su velocidad a las condiciones del camino y a la carga que lleva.

• Examine las leyes locales y estatales que regulan la proyección de objetos más allá del perímetro de un 
vehículo.  Tenga conciencia del ancho y la altura de su carga, dado que los puentes, estacionamientos y 
ramales de altura restringida pueden afectar la carga.

• No use los travesaños para propósitos diferentes de aquellos para los que se los diseñó.  No supere la 
capacidad nominal del techo de su vehículo ni la capacidad 50 kg (110 lb) de los travesaños.  

• NO intente modificar los travesaños ni ninguno de los componentes del sistema.

Si no observa estas pautas o las instrucciones del producto, podría anularse la garantía. (no válida en 
México) Si tiene preguntas respecto a la operación o los límites de los travesaños U-Venture, desde E.U.A 
llame a Servicios Técnicos  de Cequent Consumer Products al (800) 234-6992, o vaya a 
http://www.cequentconsumerproducts.com.  Examine cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones y las 
informaciones sobre la garantía.

(2) Conjuntos de travesaños U-
Venture (1) Juego de 2 

llaves
(1) Llave Allen

LISTA DE PIEZAS



Fig. 1a.

A. Afloje el tornillo de ajuste del 
travesaño que está en cada 
conjunto de agarre de 
barandilla, en la medida 
suficiente para que el travesaño 
se deslice libremente (Fig. 1a). 
NO AFLOJE EN EXCESO. 

B. Quite los tapones antirrobo 
mediante las llaves provistas 
(Fig. 1b). 

Deje a su alcance los tapones 
antirrobo y las llaves.  Tendrá 
que volver a insertar los tapones 
antirrobo después de instalar los 
travesaños en el vehículo.

A. Use la llave Allen para aflojar 
los tornillos de ajuste de cada 
agarre de barandilla hasta la 
posición de apertura máxima 
(Fig. 1c).

Fig. 1c.

Fig. 
1b.

ANTES DE LA INSTALACIÓN

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

Herramientas necesarias para el montaje:  Llave Allen (incluida) 

Paso 1: afloje los tornillos de ajuste de los conjuntos de agarre de 
barandilla

A. Retire todas las piezas de la caja y asegúrese de que ninguna 
de ellas esté dañada. 

B. Limpie las barandillas laterales del techo.
C. Asegúrese de estar en un área abierta bien iluminada y sobre 

un piso nivelado. 
D. Asegúrese de que el techo corredizo (si existe) esté cerrado.

Gancho de 
barandilla

4.7 mm
2.98 mm

2.85 mm

Tapón



Paso 2: instale los travesaños en las barandillas laterales del vehículo

A. Ajuste los conjuntos de agarre de barandilla al 
ancho aproximado de las barandillas laterales del 
vehículo (dimensión Y de la Fig. 2a), y luego 
coloque los travesaños en las barandillas 
laterales del vehículo (Fig. 2a y Fig. 2b).

B. Asegúrese de que haya igual saliente (dimensión 
X en la Fig. 2a) en ambos lados de cada 
travesaño, y luego apriete firmemente los 
tornillos de ajuste de travesaño para asegurar los 
travesaños a los conjuntos de agarre de 
barandilla como se muestra en la Fig. 1a y en la 
Fig. 2d.

C. Asegúrese de que la distancia entre los 
travesaños delantero y trasero sea como mínimo 
50 cm (20 in) (Fig. 2c).

D. Gire la llave Allen en sentido horario para 
apretar firmemente el conjunto de agarre de 
barandilla a las barandillas laterales del vehículo, 
como se muestra en la Fig. 2d, con un par de 
apriete de 4 N·m / (35 lb·pulg.) como máximo 
(Fig. 2d).   

E. Vuelva a insertar los tapones antirrobo y apriete 

con la llave. Coloque las llaves en un lugar 
seguro y accesible, dentro del vehículo o en su 
llavero.

Nota: para liberar los travesaños, quite los tapones 
antirrobo y con la llave Allen haga girar los 
tornillos de ajuste de los agarres de barandilla 
en sentido antihorario.

Fig. 2a.

Fig. 2b.

Fig. 2c.

Fig. 2d.

Paso 3: confirme que los travesaños estén bien sujetos.

A. Inspeccione cada conjunto de agarre de barandilla para confirmar que el gancho de barandilla 
esté bien sujeto contra la barandilla. 

B. Agarre los travesaños dentro de cada conjunto de agarre de barandilla, y luego EMPUJE y TIRE 
de los travesaños para verificar que estén bien sujetos.  Si hubiera movimiento, repita los pasos 
2.D y 2.E.

mínimo 50 cm 
(20 in)

Deslice hacia 
abajo los 
travesaños sobre 
las barandillas 
laterales del 
vehículo.

Empuje el tope 
de la barandilla 
sobre el lado de 
las barandillas 
laterales.

Asegúrese de 
que el gancho de 
la barandilla esté 
en la posición de 
mayor apertura.

apretar el 
tornillo

barandilla del 
vehículo

nota: el conjunto de agarre de barandilla debe tener al menos 3 
puntos de contacto con las barandillas laterales.



Examine las leyes locales y estatales que regulan la proyección de objetos más allá del 
perímetro de un vehículo.  Tenga conciencia del ancho y la altura de su carga, dado que los 
puentes, estacionamientos y ramales de altura restringida puden afectar la carga.

1. Levante la carga sobre el soporte. Esto puede requerir la ayuda de otra persona.

2. Centre la carga entre los travesaños y distribuya el peso de manera uniforme a lo largo de 
ellos.

Aléjese del vehículo para verificar que la carga esté relativamente centrada.  Si no fuera así, 
cambie la posición de uno o varios elementos según sea necesario.

3. Sujete la carga a los travesaños.  Asegúrese de que todos los pernos, correas, perillas y 

trabas estén firmemente sujetos y bloqueados antes de cada viaje.
(Las correas se venden por separado; visite www.cequentconsumerproducts.com para ver 
los productos de sujeción de carga y encontrar una tienda cercana).

Sujete las CARGAS LARGAS  
delante y detrás de los
parachoques o ganchos de remolque 
del vehículo.

4. VERIFIQUE QUE LA CARGA ESTÉ BIEN SUJETA. 
Si la carga no está bien sujeta, NO use los travesaños.  Recuerde que la carga puede 
desplazarse, y que los travesaños pueden aflojarse durante el viaje. Vuelva a ajustar según 
sea necesario.   Si el movimiento continúa, interrumpa el uso.

Para prevenir lesiones graves o la muerte:

• INSPECCIONE para comprobar si hay signos de desgaste, óxido o deterioro 
ANTES de cada uso.  NO los use si están doblados o deformados.

• NO SUPERE la capacidad nominal del techo de su vehículo ni la capacidad 50 
kg (110 lb) de los travesaños.  Consulte el manual del usuario de su vehículo.

• NO use los travesaños para transportar personas, animales ni líquidos 
inflamables.

ADVERTENCIA

INSTRUCCIONES DE CARGA



Para prevenir lesiones graves o la muerte:

• REDUZCA LA VELOCIDAD. 
Su vehículo puede maniobrar de manera diferente 
cuando transporta carga en el techo. 

• SIEMPRE obedezca los carteles de límites de velocidad y preste atención a las 
condiciones del tráfico.  

• Verifique A MENUDO que los travesaños y la carga estén bien sujetos.  La carga 
puede desplazarse y los travesaños pueden aflojarse durante el viaje.  Vuelva a 
ajustar según sea necesario.   Si el movimiento continúa, interrumpa el uso. 

La fijación correcta de este producto de acuerdo con las instrucciones que se acompañan es 
esencial para su correcto funcionamiento.  Cequent Consumer Products, Inc. no tiene control 
sobre la fijación ni la instalación, ni responsabilidad por ellas.  Cequent Consumer Products, Inc. 
NO es ni se hará responsable de ningún daño resultante de su instalación o su uso incorrecto.  
Cequent Consumer Products, Inc. no será responsable de ninguna reclamación de ninguna 
clase que sea mayor que el precio de compra del producto.  La información de garantía está 
disponible en www.trimascorp.com/terms. (No válida en México)

AL MANEJAR

ADVERTENCIA

SIEMPRE tenga cuidado al abrir el techo corredizo o la puerta trasera cuando use 
travesaños o transporte carga, para evitar daños al vehículo. 

AVISO
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Imprimé en Chine

Barres transversales U-Venture
13914(00/80)
Date d’achat : ____________________ 

Ce manuel de l'utilisateur contient des 
informations de sécurité importantes. S'il 
vous plaît lire et conserver pour référence 
future.

Pour de l’assistance ou des pièces de rechange sur ce 
produit, veuillez contacter : 
Cequent Consumer Products, Inc.
29000‐2 Aurora Road
Solon, OH 44139, USA
Service technique : (800) 234‐6992
www.cequentconsumerproducts.com

Avant d’utiliser des barres transversales de toit U‐Venture : 
L’utilisateur doit lire et assimiler ce manuel et la garantie. 
Leur montage et leur installation sont de la responsabilité de l’utilisateur final, et hors du contrôle du 
fabricant. De ce fait Cequent Consumer Products limite sa garantie à exclusivement la réparation ou le 
remplacement d’un produit défectueux. Des dommages à votre véhicule, à la cargaison, ou à toute 
personne ou tout bien en sont exclus.
Assurez‐vous que les barres transversales sont bien fixées avant chaque déplacement. Les barres sont à 
vérifier périodiquement pour déceler des signes d’usure, de corrosion et de fatigue. Contrôlez à chaque 
arrêt le bon arrimage du chargement.
Toutes les charges longues qui dépassent du niveau de la vitre arrière et du pare‐brise doivent être 
arrimées sur les pare‐chocs avant et arrière ou sur les crochets d’attelage du véhicule (Voyez les 
instructions de chargement).
Enlevez vos barres transversales de toit quand vous ne les utilisez pas, et avant d’entrer dans une station 
automatique de lavage.
Respectez TOUJOURS tous les panneaux de limitation de vitesse et restez attentif aux conditions de 
circulation. Adaptez votre vitesse à l’état de la route et à la charge transportée.
Prenez connaissance des législations locales et provinciales sur la projection d’objets autour du 
périmètre d’un véhicule. Restez conscient de la largeur et de la hauteur de votre cargaison qui pourrait 
être affectée si la marge est réduite sous des branches, des ponts ou des entrées de garage. 
N’utilisez pas ces barres transversales pour des finalités autres que celles pour lesquelles elles ont été 
conçues. Ne dépassez pas capacité de charge spécifiée du toit ni la capacité de 110 lb. (50 kg) des barres. 
N’essayez PAS de modifier ces barres transversales ou tout autre composant du système.
La non‐observation de ces consignes ou des instructions concernant le produit annulerait la garantie. 
Appelez les services techniques de Cequent Consumer au (800) 234‐6992, ou allez sur son site 
http://www.cequentconsumerproducts.com, pour toutes questions relatives à l’utilisation ou aux 
limites de ces barres transversales de toit U‐Venture. Passez soigneusement en revue toutes les 
instructions et les informations de garantie.

(2) Ensembles U-Venture de 

barres transversales

(1) Jeu de 2 clés

(1) Clé de type Allen

LISTE DE PIÈCES



Fig 1a.
A. Desserrez la vis de réglage 

des barres transversales 
NE DESSERREZ PAS 
TROP. 

B. Ôtez les bouchons antivol en 
utilisant les clés fournies 
(Fig 1b.).
Gardez à portée ces 
bouchons antivol et leurs 
clés. Vous devrez réinsérer 
ces bouchons une fois que 
les barres transversales 
seront installées sur le 
véhicule.

C. Utilisez la clé de type Allen 
pour desserrer les vis de 
réglage sur chaque prise 
de rail jusqu’à la position 
d’ouverture maximale (Fig
1c.).

Fig 1c.

Fig 1b.

AVANT L’INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

Outils nécessaires au montage : Clé Allen (incluse) 
Étape 1 : Desserrez les vis de réglage sur les ensemble de prise de 

rail.

A. Sortez toutes les pièces de la boîte et assurez-vous qu’elles sont en bon 
état. 

B. Nettoyez les montants .  
C. Assurez-vous d’être stationné en zone bien éclairée sur une surface 

plane. 
D. Assurez-vous de la fermeture du toit ouvrant (de n’importe quel type, s’il 

y a lieu).

Crochet de 
rail



Étape 2 : Installez les barres sur les rails latéraux du 

véhicule

A. Réglez les ensembles de prise de rail à la largeur 
approximative des rails latéraux du véhicule 
(dimension Y en Fig 2a), puis placez les barres 
transversales sur ces rails de véhicule (Fig 2a et 
2B).

B. Assurez-vous que le dépassement (dimension X en Fig. 
2a) est égal des deux côtés de chaque barre 
transversale, puis serrez les vis de réglage de barre 
pour les fixer sur les ensembles de prise de rail, 
comme c’est montré en Fig. 1a et 2d.

Assurez-vous que l’écartement entre les deux barres 
transversales (d’avant à arrière) fait au moins 20” ou 
50 cm (Fig 2c).

C. Tournez la clé Allen en sens horaire afin de serrer 
fermement l’ensemble de prise de rail sur les rails 
latéraux du véhicule, comme c’est montré en Fig 2d, 
avec un couple maximal de 4 N-m ≈ 35 pied livre 
(Fig 2d).

D. Réinsérez les bouchons antivol et serrez-les avec leurs 
clés. Rangez ces clés dans un endroit sûr et 
accessible à l’intérieur du véhicule, ou sur votre 
trousseau de clés.

Remarque : Pour libérer les barres transversales, enlevez 
les bouchons antivol et à l’aide de la clé Allen 
tournez les vis de réglage de prise de rail en sens 

antihoraire.

Fig 2a.

Fig 2b.

Fig 2c.

Fig 2d.

Étape 3 : Confirmez que les barres transversales sont bien fixées
A. Inspectez le crochet de rail sur chaque ensemble de prise de rail pour confirmer qu’il serre bien contre le rail 
latéral. 
B. Prenez la barre à l’intérieur de chaque ensemble de prise de rail puis TIREZ et POUSSEZ sur la barre pour 
contrôler qu’elle ne bouge pas. S’il y a un quelconque mouvement, recommencez les étapes 2 D et 2 E.

Minimum 20” 
(50 cm)



Prenez connaissance des législations locales et provinciales sur la projection d’objets autour du périmètre d’un 
véhicule. Restez conscient de la largeur et de la hauteur de votre cargaison qui pourrait être affectée si la 
marge est réduite sous des branches, des ponts ou des entrées de garage.  

1. Montez le chargement sur les barres. Vous pourrez avoir besoin de vous faire aider.
2. Centrez le chargement entre les barres transversales et répartissez le poids également entre‐elles.. Prenez du 

recul pour vérifier le bon centrage sur le véhicule. Sinon, repositionnez le chargement selon le besoin
3. Arrimez le chargement sur les barres porteuses.  Assurez‐vous que l’ensemble des boulons, attaches, 

boutons et verrouillages est bien fixé et bloqué avant chaque déplacement.
(Des attaches sont vendues séparément, visitez le site www.cequentconsumerproducts.com pour 
consulter les produits d'arrimage de chargement et localiser une magasin près de chez vous).

ARRIMEZ LES CHARGES LONGUES
à l’avant et à l’arrière depuis les pare‐chocs 
ou les crochets de remorquage.

4. CONTRÔLEZ LA BONNE FIXATION DU CHARGEMENT.
Si le chargement est flottant, N’utilisez PAS les barres transversales. N’oubliez pas que le chargement 
pourrait glisser ou que la fixation des barres pourrait se desserrer durant le trajet. Réajustez si 
nécessaire. Si un flottement persiste, cessez l’utilisation.

Pour éviter des blessures graves voire mortelles :
CHERCHEZ des signes éventuels d’usure, rouille ou dommages AVANT chaque utilisation. N’utilisez PAS en cas 
de pliure ou déformation.
NE dépassez PAS la capacité de charge spécifiée du toit ni la capacité de 110 lb. (50 kg) des barres. Consultez le 
manuel d’utilisation de votre véhicule.
N’utilisez PAS les barres transversales pour transporter des personnes, des animaux ou des liquides 
inflammables.

INSTRUCTIONS DE CHARGEMENT



Pour éviter des blessures graves voire mortelles :
• RÉDUISEZ VOTRE VITESSE.
Votre véhicule pourrait se comporter différemment 
avec un chargement sur le toit. 
• Respectez TOUJOURS tous les panneaux de limitation 
de vitesse et restez attentif aux conditions de circulation.
• Contrôlez fréquemment la bonne fixation des barres transversales et du chargement. Le chargement 
pourrait glisser ou la fixation des barres pourrait se desserrer durant le trajet Réajustez si nécessaire. Si un 
flottement persiste, cessez l’utilisation.

La bonne fixation de ce produit en conformité avec ces instructions est critique pour sa bonne 
performance. Cequent Consumer Products, Inc. n’a aucun contrôle ni responsabilité sur la 
fixation et l’installation. Le constructeur n’est donc PAS responsable et n’assume aucun 
engagement quant à des dommages résultant de sa fixation ou de son mésusage. Cequent
Consumer Products, Inc. n’aura aucune responsabilité pour des réclamations quelconques qui 
dépasseraient le prix du produit. Des informations sur la garantie sont disponibles sur 

www.trimascorp.com/terms.

SUR LA ROUTE

Faites TOUJOURS attention à l'ouverture de toit ouvrant, hayon arrière ou capot si vous utilisez des barres 
transversales ou transportez un chargement, afin d’éviter des dommages au véhicule.

AVIS


